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December 5, 1951 ' COMMISSIONER'!S PROCEEDINGS « Regular Meeting . ]
The Board resumed its session, Commissioners McCarthy and Cheesbroﬁgh present, Salisbury, absent.

MONTHLY REPORfS'of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:

Oscar D, Morris, Sinclair, abetement account of erroneous assessment $2.08. '
Venancio M; Tenorio, Rewlins, abatement account of Veterars! Exemption . 11.63
Alvert H, Sjogren, Kyle, abatement account of Veteran's Exemption 8.8
L. G. Stemple, Rawlins, rebate order No. 1583, account of Homestead Exemp;ion 24. 75

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

Fred J., and Iucy Parrie, Saratoza, Wyo., Lot 4, Block 4, Glenroy Addition to Saratoga 15.00 .
Bertha Sylvia Hskala Knudson and/or Marvin E, Knudson, Portlend, Oregon,, all of Block ou,
Crawford Addition to Saratoga 75.00
Williem D, Swenson & Walter S. Rasmusson, Rewlins, Aetna Lode Claims Nos., 1 to 6 inclusive,
Survey #330, in sectione 9, 10, 15, Twp. 13, Range 83 W.,Containing 123.937 acres ' 95.00
DEPUTY COUNTY ASSESSOR BOND for Evangeline J. Contos was approved in the amount of $1000.00, .

There being no further business, the meeting wes adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

S
ATTEST: g Z%i;ryﬂ“-—fiyai 622*~‘z7
ounty Cferk -/ 7 Chairman.

Jenuery 2, 1952 - COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS - Regular Meeting . 41

The Board of Commissioners met January‘Z, 1952, &1l members pregent, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.
The minutes of meetings held December U4 & 5, 1951 were reed and approved.

The following bills were audited =nd erproved for payment: -

Postmaster Sheriff Supplies 73.52

West Publishing Co. Law Library 94,00

Western Surety Company Bond Premiums 3.50
Teachers! Retirement Fund County Contribution, First Quarter 16.25
Florence Forbes Milesge & Expense . 62.94

R. G. Engstrom County Clerk 266,42
LaVerne J. Ziler " . 218.05

Mary J. Goffer " 195,77

Mary H. Thomson " . 167.52

Muriel L., Keufman " 167.70

Betty McGinnees " 167.70

Frences E, Power County Treasurer - 277.52 i
Mina T. Woodhouse " 206.95

Ruby R. Cornwell H - 187.52
Marjorie Davis " 167.70

Cora B. Leaton " . 156. 60

Dolores E, Henderson " 167.70

Myrtle McJunkin " 198. 62

Wm. A. Johnson County Assessor _ ‘ ) 299.72

R, A, Hzkela. H ! 229.15
Evengeline J.. Contos " 167.70

John Terrill . County Sheriff - 299.72 . -
B.A. Foote . " 270.12 !
Bob Sullins - " 167.70

Earl C. Wilkes 4 ' . 198,62 |
Herry L. Forney H 98.50

Dona Stafford " 148, 67

Wm. N. Brimmer County Attorney 288, 62

K, W. Keldsen " 229.15

Jean W, Jones " 183,40 , .
Helen A. Irving Supt. of Schools 257. 80
Christel J. Humphreys " " . 156,60

Helen Shumwey f 53.00

Cherles G. Gavin County Agent - mileage & expense 160, 32 .o
Margaret Evens .. ' " 167.70 . i
Cherlotte Romick Clerk of Court 266. 42

Betty Oberlender " . 206.95

Gilbert Wilsen Justice of Feace - 131.70

A.E. Robertson CH Custodian 268,80

Louis A. Medina " 138.62
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Jaauary 2, 1952.

B. A, Foote

John Brown

Rawlins Fire Dept.

W.H. Jordan

Herry H. Humphrey

Je J. Oleon

Jess M, .Worley

Burroughs Adding Machine Compeny
Mountzin States T & T Co.
Prairie Publishing Compeny

Recording & Statistical Corp.
Evan Jones

Western Union

Russell M, Baldwin

Earl C. Wilkes

B.A. Foote

Frenkel Cerbon & Ribbon Co.
Utility Supply Compeny
Americen Law Book Compeny
The Mills Company

Robert 5. iowe, Att'y at Law
West Pudliehing Co.

Mary H, Thomson

Joan Bowen

Carbon County Treasurer

M. L. Goffar

Wm. B. Hegins

Kels Nickell

Northern Gas Company

Nu~Tone Products Co.

Rawlins Electric Compeny
Rawlins Nat'l Bank

John Terrill

Bude Engine Seles & Service

The C & C Tire Company

Cheyenne Truck Equipment Company
Gellagher Transfer & Storege Co.
F.M. or Tendis N, Gardner
Rawlins Gas & 01l Co.

Rawlins Tire Service

Riverstreet Motor Company
Studer Tractor & Equipment Co.
Tri-Stete Lumber Company
Tri-Stete Lucber Companry
Union Facific Railroad Compeny
Wyoming Automotive Company
Russell M, Baldwin

Cerl Dolling

George Sheehan

James E. Cashmen,.M.D.

Rewlins Fire Department
Wyoming Girls' School
County Clerk

Eugene McCerthy

George BR. Salisbury, Jr.
R.A. Hekala ’

Rendlets Irug Store

Robert Molyneux

City Steam Laundry
Ferguson Mercantile Company

Central Benk & Trust Company
D.C. Kinremen & Son

Rewlins Drug Store

John Cheesbrough

County Clerk

Stephens-Peck, Inc,
Teachers' Letirement Fund
Rechel Ione LeVasseur
Workmen's Compensetion Dept.

Perry J. Skiver

Paul W. Pearson

Leon Schinkel

H. Larsen, Inc.

J.C. Penney Company

Fryer Service Station

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.

First National Benk

J. R. Mitchell, State Treasurer
Jo. R, Mitchell, State Treasurer

Rawling Newspepers, Inc.
Frank J. Meyers .

Jeck Stenton

John Terrill

V.C. West

G.B. Hunt, I.G. Shuriger, & Foster

Livestock Inspection
Careteker - Feirgrounds
Services of Fire Dept.

R & B Lador
[}

"

H
Servicing Machines
Telephone Service
Supplies

1
" ~ Treasurer
Deputy Sheriff
Telegrerh Service
Deputy Sheriff
i ~Mileage & Expense
# L]

Supplie; - Agent .
# "

‘Law Librery

Supplies - Clerk of Court

Defense Counsel

Law Library

Assignment )
County Treasurer - Asst,
Assignments

lrayage

County Sheriff - Asst.
Justice of Peace - Rent
Gas Service

Supplies - CH

Electricel Service
Light Fixtures
Board of Prisoners
Alr Express '
R & B Parts
R & B Repatrs .
R & B Freight
R & B Equipment
R-& B

'

Supplies
1

R & B Repairs
R & B Supplies
"

f

W
"

Livestock Inspection
"

"
Hezlth Officer

Civil Defense
Maintenance
Postage, milesge & exrense
County Commissioner

L] L]
Milezge & Expense
Supplies - Assessor
Justice Peace & Rent
Laundry - Jail
CH Supplies

Peyment on Grader

R & B Supplies

Road Appraisers Report
Sheriff'e Supplies
County Commissioner
Postage

Supplies - Clerk
Retirement Fund

Weter Commis=ioner
Workmen's Compensation

Deputy Sheriff
Justice Feace & Rent
Justice Feacc Rent & Pcstege
CH Surplies
"

R & 3 Suprlies

Publishing

Withholding Tex Deductions

Social Security Deductions

County Portion for 2nd Querter, Soc.Sec.

Supplies

Supplies -~ Sheriff
Deputy Sheriff
Mileage & Expense
Deputy Sheriff

$

50400
98,50
100, 00
277.52
21.13
73.87
226.77.
g5.90
233,23
4597
.65
55. 65
“1kh.87
81.93
22.95
12,18
7.50
11.35
25.00
15. 08

25.00
42,00
20,00
95.95
95.26
7.00
40,00
10.C0
315.60
95,00

155.17
50,00
778.15
22.93
11.95
321.98
10. 86
9.90
g8.Ch
372.22

3.15
11.47
100,00

4.10
36,67
159.51
182. 24
31.04
134,08
175.00

210.00 |
15.50
76.93

169. 68
67.25

122.30

3,06 .
51.66
15.03

5.55

530.00 .
28.16
50.00
29, 47
43,15
21.00

3,00
13,50

106.82

15.18

o4, 62
51.04
11.00
91.09
10.62
8.23
47.76
1089.20
132.59
455.25

128,68

3.C5
115.18

21,99
24,62
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Jamary 2, 1952. .

Wyoming Drug Store Sirplies - Sheriff $ 20.29
Crane 0O'Fallon Co. Water Tank 253.00
Gellegher Transfer & Storege Co. Freight 50.49
Beverly Lyon Azet, County Assessor 8l.54
terilyn Lyon - " 67.66
Wyoming Teacher Retirement System County Portion Teacher Retirment 33.75

There beinz no further business the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

Jemiary 3, '1952, The Board resumed its session, all members present,

MONTHLY REPORTS of county officers were andited and placed on file,

. -

TAX REBATE CRIER No. 1584 was issued to Mrs. Myrtle Murrey, Rawlins in the amount of $ 92.99
on account of Veperan's Exemption.

v

SALE OF COUNTY FROPERTY Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, Block 11, Second Sunnyside Addition to Rwlins were sold ..
to Fred-Rumph, Rawlins for the sum of $ . 235.C0

POLL TAXES -‘In compliance with Section 32-UC6 of the WCS of Wyoming, 1345, the Boerd eutherized the'County
Agsessolr to proceed with the collection of Poll Taxes for the year of 1952.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In complience with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, W.C.S.,
1045, as emended in the Session Laws of 1947, a Notice of Public Hearing on the proposed transfer of
$1000,00" from the Cash Reserve Fund wes published on December 22, 195l. A motion was mede by Commissioner
Selisbury, seconded by Cheesdbrough, end uneminously carried whereby the folldwing resolutlion was a@op?éd
to wit: -

. 1
. RESOLUTICN ' o
WHEREAS, the Livestock Inspection Budget has become depleted due to unenticipeted costs of inspection;

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer $1000,00
from the Cash Reserve Fund to Livestock Inspection.

.
.

There being no further tusiness, the meeting wes adjourned.

.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

ATTEST: County Clerk. 5&7«“‘&—» : @ Cheirman,

‘ /

February 5,:1952. COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS « Regular Meeting

— e = Gt G mm e W R R MM e - S

The Board oi Commissioners met February 5, 1952, 211 members, present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairmen,
The minutes:of meetings held January 2 & 3, 1952 were read and arrroved.

The following bills were audited and epproved for peyment:

Bill Whitney Stock Inspection . 32,16
R, G, Engstrom County Clerk 266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler i 2064 95
Mary J. Goffar f 195.77
Mary H. Thomsoh b 187.52-
Muriel L. Keufman " 167.70 -
Betty McGinness ” 0 156. 60
Frances E; Power County Treasurer 277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse " . 206.95
Myrtle McJunkin U 198, 62
Ruby R. Cornwell " < e 187,52
Marjorie Devis oo 167.70
Cora B, Deaton " 156. 60
Dolores-E. Henderson " 65.27 -
Wm. A. Johnson County Assessor 299,72
H. A. Hekala L 229.15
Evengeline J. Contos # 167.70
John Terrill County Sheriff 299.72
B. A, Foote " 270.12
Roy Sims " (December) 24, 62
Bob Sullins " : 167,70
Egrl C. Wilkes _ " 198, 62
Dona Stefford W 148,67 -
Wm, N. Brimmer County Attorney 288,62
Wm. N. Brimmer " 46,55
K. W. Keldsen T ' : 229.15
boren . 1o " oo
Christel J:.Héﬁ;hreys suPt-"Of Schools o

164, 85
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