

December 5, 1951

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS - Regular Meeting

The Board resumed its session, Commissioners McCarthy and Cheesbrough present, Salisbury, absent.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:

Oscar D. Morris, Sinclair, abatement account of erroneous assessment	\$2.08
Venancio M. Tenorio, Rawlins, abatement account of Veterans' Exemption	11.63
Albert H. Sjogren, Kyle, abatement account of Veteran's Exemption	8.48
L. G. Stemple, Rawlins, rebate order No. 1583, account of Homestead Exemption	24.75

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

Fred J. and Lucy Parrie, Saratoga, Wyo., Lot 4, Block 4, Glenroy Addition to Saratoga	15.00
Bertha Sylvia Hakala Knudson and/or Marvin E. Knudson, Portland, Oregon., all of Block 24, Crawford Addition to Saratoga	75.00
William D. Swanson & Walter S. Rasmussen, Rawlins, Aetna Lode Claims Nos. 1 to 6 inclusive, Survey #330, in sections 9, 10, 15, Twp. 13, Range 83 W., Containing 123.937 acres	95.00

DEPUTY COUNTY ASSESSOR BOND for Evangeline J. Contos was approved in the amount of \$1000.00.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom
County ClerkEugene McCarthy
Chairman.

January 2, 1952

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS - Regular Meeting

The Board of Commissioners met January 2, 1952, all members present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held December 4 & 5, 1951 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Postmaster	Sheriff Supplies	73.52
West Publishing Co.	Law Library	94.00
Western Surety Company	Bond Premiums	3.50
Teachers' Retirement Fund	County Contribution, First Quarter	16.25
Florence Forbes	Mileage & Expense	62.94
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler	"	218.05
Mary J. Goffer	"	195.77
Mary H. Thomson	"	167.52
Muriel L. Kaufman	"	167.70
Betty McGinness		167.70
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	206.95
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	187.52
Marjorie Davis	"	167.70
Cora B. Leaton	"	156.60
Dolores E. Henderson	"	167.70
Myrtle McJunkin	"	198.62
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	299.72
R. A. Hakela.	"	229.15
Evangeline J. Contos		167.70
John Terrill	County Sheriff	299.72
B.A. Foote	"	270.12
Bob Sullins	"	167.70
Earl C. Wilkes	"	198.62
Harry L. Forney	"	98.50
Dona Stafford	"	148.67
Wm. N. Brimmer	County Attorney	288.62
K. W. Keldsen	"	229.15
Jean W. Jones	"	183.40
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	257.80
Christel J. Humphreys	"	156.60
Helen Shumway	"	53.00
Charles G. Gavin	County Agent - mileage & expense	160.32
Margaret Evans	"	167.70
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	266.42
Betty Oberlander	"	206.95
Gilbert Wilson	Justice of Peace	131.70
A.E. Robertson	CH Custodian	268.80
Louis A. Medina	"	198.62

January 2, 1952.

B. A. Foote	Livestock Inspection	\$ 50.00
John Brown	Caretaker - Fairgrounds	98.50
Rawlins Fire Dept.	Services of Fire Dept.	100.00
W.H. Jordan	R & B Labor	277.52
Harry H. Humphrey	"	21.13
J. J. Olson	"	73.87
Jess M. Worley	"	226.77
Burroughs Adding Machine Company	Servicing Machines	85.90
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	233.23
Prairie Publishing Company	Supplies	45.97
Recording & Statistical Corp.	" - Treasurer	.65
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff	55.65
Western Union	Telegraph Service	14.87
Russell M. Baldwin	Deputy Sheriff	81.93
Earl C. Wilkes	" - Mileage & Expense	22.95
B.A. Foote	"	442.18
Frenkel Carbon & Ribbon Co.	Supplies - Agent	7.50
Utility Supply Company	" "	11.35
American Law Book Company	Law Library	25.00
The Mills Company	Supplies - Clerk of Court	15.08
Robert S. Lowe, Att'y at Law	Defense Counsel	25.00
West Publishing Co.	Law Library	42.00
Mary H. Thomson	Assignment	20.00
Joan Bowen	County Treasurer - Asst.	95.95
Carbon County Treasurer	Assignments	95.26
M. L. Goffar	Drayage	7.00
Wm. B. Hergins	County Sheriff - Asst.	40.00
Kels Nickell	Justice of Peace - Rent	10.00
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	315.60
Nu-Tone Products Co.	Supplies - CH	95.00
Rawlins Electric Company	Electrical Service	155.17
Rawlins Nat'l Bank	Light Fixtures	50.00
John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	778.75
Buda Engine Sales & Service	Air Express	22.93
The C & C Tire Company	R & B Parts	11.95
Cheyenne Truck Equipment Company	R & B Repairs	321.98
Gallagher Transfer & Storage Co.	R & B Freight	10.86
F.M. or Tendis N. Gardner	R & B Equipment	9.90
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	88.06
Rawlins Tire Service	"	372.22
Riverstreet Motor Company	R & B Repairs	3.75
Studer Tractor & Equipment Co.	R & B Supplies	11.47
Tri-State Lumber Company	"	100.00
Tri-State Lumber Company	"	4.10
Union Pacific Railroad Company	"	36.67
Wyoming Automotive Company	"	159.51
Russell M. Baldwin	Livestock Inspection	182.24
Carl Dolling	"	31.04
George Sheehan	"	134.08
James E. Cashman, M.D.	Health Officer	175.00
Rawlins Fire Department	Civil Defense	210.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Maintenance	15.50
County Clerk	Postage, mileage & expense	76.93
Eugene McCarthy	County Commissioner	169.68
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	" "	67.25
R.A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	122.30
Rendle's Drug Store	Supplies - Assessor	3.06
Robert Molyneux	Justice Peace & Rent	51.66
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - Jail	15.03
Ferguson Mercantile Company	CH Supplies	5.55
Central Bank & Trust Company	Payment on Grader	530.00
D.C. Kinneman & Son	R & B Supplies	28.16
G.B. Hunt, I.G. Shuriger, & Foster	Road Appraisers Report	50.00
Rawlins Drug Store	Sheriff's Supplies	29.47
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	43.15
County Clerk	Postage	21.00
Stephens-Peck, Inc.	Supplies - Clerk	3.00
Teachers' Retirement Fund	Retirement Fund	13.50
Rachel Ione LeVasseur	Water Commissioner	106.82
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Workmen's Compensation	15.38
Perry J. Skiver	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
Paul W. Pearson	Justice Peace & Rent	51.04
Leon Schinkel	Justice Peace Rent & Postage	11.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	CH Supplies	91.09
J.C. Penney Company	"	10.62
Fryer Service Station	R & B Supplies	8.23
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Publishing	47.76
First National Bank	Withholding Tax Deductions	1089.20
J. R. Mitchell, State Treasurer	Social Security Deductions	132.99
J. R. Mitchell, State Treasurer	County Portion for 2nd Quarter, Soc. Sec.	455.25
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Supplies	128.68
Frank J. Meyers	Supplies - Sheriff	3.05
Jack Stanton	Deputy Sheriff	115.18
John Terrill	Mileage & Expense	81.99
W.C. West	Deputy Sheriff	24.62

January 2, 1952.

Wyoming Drug Store	Supplies - Sheriff	\$ 20.29
Crane O'Fallon Co.	Water Tank	253.00
Gallagher Transfer & Storage Co.	Freight	50.49
Beverly Lyon	Asst. County Assessor	81.54
Marilyn Lyon	"	67.66
Wyoming Teacher Retirement System	County Portion Teacher Retirement	33.75

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

January 3, 1952. The Board resumed its session, all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of county officers were audited and placed on file.

TAX REBATE ORDER No. 1584 was issued to Mrs. Myrtle Murray, Rawlins in the amount of \$ 92.99 on account of Veteran's Exemption.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, Block 11, Second Sunnyside Addition to Rawlins were sold to Fred Rumph, Rawlins for the sum of \$ 235.00

POLL TAXES - In compliance with Section 32-406 of the WCS of Wyoming, 1945, the Board authorized the County Assessor to proceed with the collection of Poll Taxes for the year of 1952.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, W.C.S., 1945, as amended in the Session Laws of 1947, a Notice of Public Hearing on the proposed transfer of \$1000.00 from the Cash Reserve Fund was published on December 22, 1951. A motion was made by Commissioner Salisbury, seconded by Cheesbrough, and unanimously carried whereby the following resolution was adopted to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Livestock Inspection Budget has become depleted due to unanticipated costs of inspection;

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officer and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer \$1000.00 from the Cash Reserve Fund to Livestock Inspection.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

ATTEST: R. Engstrom County Clerk.

Eugene McCarthy Chairman.

February 5, 1952.

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS - Regular Meeting

The Board of Commissioners met February 5, 1952, all members, present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held January 2 & 3, 1952 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Bill Whitney	Stock Inspection	32.16
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler	"	206.95
Mary J. Goffar	"	195.77
Mary H. Thomson	"	187.52
Muriel L. Kaufman	"	167.70
Betty McGinness	"	156.60
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	206.95
Myrtle McJunkin	"	198.62
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	187.52
Marjorie Davis	"	167.70
Cora B. Deaton	"	156.60
Dolores E. Henderson	"	65.27
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	299.72
H. A. Hakala	"	229.15
Evangeline J. Contos	"	167.70
John Terrill	County Sheriff	299.72
B. A. Foote	"	270.12
Roy Sims	(December)	24.62
Bob Sullins	"	167.70
Earl C. Wilkes	"	198.62
Dona Stafford	"	148.67
Wm. N. Brimmer	County Attorney	288.62
Wm. N. Brimmer	"	46.55
K. W. Keldsen	"	229.15
Jean W. Jones	"	183.40
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	257.80
Christel J. Humphreys	"	164.85